POLK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
DECEMBER 083, 2024 6:45 PM

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:

Commissioners Ray Carter, Hal Floyd, Jordan Hubbard, Linda Liles, Gary Martin, and Chuck
Thaxton.

OTHERS PRESENT:

County Manager Matt Denton, Assistant County Manager Connor Hooper, County Attorney Brad
McFall and County Clerk Jaime Armstrong.

CALL TO ORDER:

Chairman Hal Floyd called the meeting to order at 6:45 p.m.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

1.

Consider approval of agenda for the Regular Meeting and of December 03, 2024.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to approve
the agenda for the Regular Meeting of December 03, 2024 with amendments to include section
14 to item number 11, correction of Parcel # 054C-039 on item number 4, the following
additions of: Consider proposed resolution amending the Association County Commissioners
of Georgia Defined Benefit Plan for Polk County Employees to add the Chief Magistrate Judge
taking office January 01, 2025 and limit the accrual of credited service for eligible employees,
and Consider purchase of a 2025 Tandem Dump Truck off State Contract from Peach State
Truck Center in the amount of $196,843.50. Second by Commissioner Hubbard. Motion
passed unanimously.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1.

Consider approval of Minutes for the Regular Meeting and Executive Session of
November 12, 2024.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Hubbard to approve
the Minutes for the Regular Meeting and Executive Session of November 12, 2024. Second by
Commissioner Liles. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

1.

Z24-16: Consider request from Christopher Bryce Hicks for zoning change from A-1 to
C-1 on property located at 1420 South Main Street, Cedartown (Parcel # 025C-116).
Planning and Zoning Commission recommended approval.

The applicant was present at the Work Session to answer any questions the Commissioners
may have prior to consideration of the requests at their Regular Meeting.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Hubbard to approve
the request from Christopher Bryce Hicks for zoning change from A-1 to C-1 on property
located at 1420 South Main Street in Cedartown (Parcel #025C-116). Second by Commissioner
Martin. Motion passed unanimously.

V24-09: Consider variance request from Christopher Bryce Hicks for relief on lot size,
setbacks and buffer requirements pending zoning change approval from A-1 to C-1 on
property located at 1420 South Main Street, Cedartown (Parcel # 025C-116). Planning
and Zoning Commission recommended approval.



(12/03/24 — Regular Meeting)

10.

11.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
the variance request from Christopher Bryce Hicks for relief on lot size, setbacks and buffer
requirements following zoning change approval from A-1 to C-1 on property located at 1420
South Main Street, Cedartown (Parcel # 025C-116). Second by Commissioner Liles. Motion
passed unanimously.

Z24-17: Consider request from Sherri Lynn England for zoning change from A-1 to R-1
on property located at 431 Coaling Road, Cedartown (Parcel # 031-068). Planning and
Zoning Commission recommended approval.

The applicant was present at the Work Session to answer any questions the Commissioners
may have prior to consideration of the requests at their Regular Meeting.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Hubbard to approve
the request from Sherri Lynn England for zoning change from A-1 to R-1 on property located
at 431 Coaling Road, Cedartown (Parcel # 031-068). Second by Commissioner Carter. Motion
passed unanimously.

Z24-18: Consider request from Larra Loveless for zoning change from A-1 to R-1 on
property located at 59 Pea Ridge Road, Rockmart (Parcel # 054C-039). Planning and
Zoning Commission recommended denial.

The applicant was present at the Work Session to answer any questions the Commissioners
may have prior to consideration of the requests at their Regular Meeting.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
the request from Larra Loveless for zoning change from A-1 to R-1 on property located at 59
Pea Ridge Road, Rockmart (Parcel # 054C-039). Second by Commissioner Hubbard. Motion
passed with Commissioners Carter, Hubbard, Martin and Thaxton voting in favor;
Commissioner Liles voted against.

Consider appointment to the Board of Elections, District 2, for a 4-year term beginning
January 01, 2025 to fill the expiring term of Elaine Boring.

Consider appointment to the Board of Assessors for a 4-year term beginning January 01,
2025 to fill the expiring term of Derinda Stephens.

Consider appointment to the Planning and Zoning Commission, District 1, for a 3-year
term beginning January 01, 2025 to fill the expiring term of David Sullins.

Consider appointment to the Planning and Zoning Commission, District 2, for a 3-year
term beginning January 01, 2025 to fill the expiring term of Steve Wells.

Consider appointment to the Planning and Zoning Commission, District 3, for a 3-year
term beginning January 01, 2025 to fill the expiring term of David Gilmer.

Consider appointment to the Planning and Zoning Commission, Alternate at Large, for
a 3-year term beginning January 01, 2025 to fill the expiring term of Kathy Miller.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to collectively
table item numbers 5 through 10. Second by Commissioner Hubbard. Motion passed
unanimously.

Consider recommendation from the Ordinance Committee for approval of a proposed
resolution regarding amendments to the Polk County Personnel Policy, sections 3, 8, 14,
17, and 24. (Tabled November 12, 2024)

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Ordinance Committee is to approve
a proposed resolution regarding amendments to the Polk County Personnel Policy, sections 3,
8, 14, 17, and 24. Motion passed unanimously.



(12/03/24 — Regular Meeting)

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Consider a proposed resolution establishing and posting a speed limit of 30 mph on Dunn
Road.

Chief Kiki Evans evaluated the roadway and has recommended a speed limit of 30 mph after
receiving a request from residents.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Liles to approve the
resolution establishing and posting a speed limit of 30 mph on Dunn Road. Second by
Commissioner Hubbard. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider a proposed Task Order No. 25 from Oasis Consulting regarding post closure
monitoring services in the not to exceed amount of $63,800.00 for the old Hwy. 278
landfill for calendar year 2025.

Billing for the work outlined in the proposed Work Order from Oasis Consulting is passed on
to GFL for reimbursement under the landfill operating agreement. Last year’s awarded amount
was $61,308.00 which reflects a 4% increase.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
Task Order No. 25 from Oasis Consulting regarding post closure monitoring services in the
not to exceed amount of $63,800.00 for the old Hwy. 278 landfill for calendar year 2025.
Second by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider approval of a revised Renewable Gas Project Term Sheet with respect to
royalty payments and RNG Developer.

During the October 01, 2024 Board Meeting, the Board approved a Term Sheet for the RNG
project specifying GFL Renewables as the Developer. Since then the Developer has been
identified as Grady Road Renewable Energy, LLC. It was also determined that, due to the
complicated nature of a tiered royalty fee and the fact that there were too many variables
beyond the county’s control under that format, it is in the county’s best interest to have a fixed
royalty instead of a tiered royalty fee.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
the revised Renewable Gas Project Term Sheet with respect to royalty payments and RNG
Developer. Second by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed with Commissioners Carter,
Liles, Martin, and Thaxton voting in favor; Commissioner Hubbard voted against.

Consider designating Monday, December 23, 2024 as an additional Christmas Holiday.

Typically, in years where Christmas Eve and Christmas Day fall on either a Tuesday and
Wednesday or Wednesday and Thursday, the Board has granted the Monday prior or the Friday
following the Holiday. This year, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day fall on Tuesday and
Wednesday.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Hubbard to designate
Monday, December 23, 2024 as an additional Christmas Holiday. Second by Commissioner
Liles. Motion passed with Commissioners Hubbard, Liles and Thaxton voting in favor;
Commissioners Carter and Martin voted against.

Consider approval of the 2025 Polk County Holiday Schedule.

The 2025 holiday schedule includes one additional day which is the Friday following the
Christmas Eve and Christmas Day holidays.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
the 2025 Polk County Holiday Schedule with the exclusion of Friday, December 26, 2025.
Second by Commissioner Thaxton. Motion passed with Commissioners Carter, Martin, and
Thaxton voting in favor; Commissioners Hubbard and Liles voted against.

Consider approval of 2025 Board of Commissioners Work Session and Regular Meeting
Schedule.



(12/03/24 — Regular Meeting)

18.

19.

20.

21.

Two versions of the 2025 Work Session and Regular Meeting schedule were presented; one
version reflects the January Regular Meeting and Work Session on January 07, 2024 and the
other version reflects the January Regular Meeting and Work Session on January 14, 2024.
The approve meeting schedule will be posted on the website as well as the Commissioners
Meeting Room for public notice purposes.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to approve
the version of the 2025 Board of Commissioners Work Session and Regular Meeting Schedule
with the Regular Meeting and Work Session on January 07, 2025. Second by Commissioner
Martin. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider a recommendation from the Finance Committee to establish the position of
Assistant Finance Director at grade 21 to be funded from the Landfill Fund and direct
the Human Resources Department to advertise, schedule and coordinate interviews in
order to fill the position as soon as possible.

A pay grade has to be determined for an Assistant Finance Director as part of establishing the
position. Grade 21 has a starting salary of $62,382.00 + Overhead and Benefits. Should a
candidate have 5 years of experience, the salary would be $66,201.00. Since we will more than
likely be half way through the fiscal year once the position is filled, funding would only be
needed for half of that salary amount.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance Committee is to establish
the position of Assistant Finance Director at grade 21 to be funded from the Landfill Fund and
direct the Human Resources Department to advertise, schedule and coordinate interviews in
order to fill the position as soon as possible. Motion passed with Commissioners Carter,
Hubbard, Liles and Martin voting in favor; Commissioner Thaxton voted against.

Consider a recommendation from the Finance Committee to order two (2) new Pierce
Brand Fire Department Tankers from Ten-8 to be funded from the 2020 SPLOST.

In order to avoid known substantial increases in these vehicles due to increased emissions
standards, the county needs to place an order for them to secure the pricing and avoid the
increases. The vehicles will not be delivered until they are built which is estimated to be
sometime in the next two years. Ten-8 confirmed the total at a not to exceed amount of
$1,185,054.00.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance Committee is to order two
(2) new Pierce Brand Fire Department Tankers from Ten-8 to be funded from the 2020
SPLOST. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider authorization to apply for the FY2024 AFG Grant for (1) new Fire Department
Tanker.

The approximate value of the truck being applied for falls in the approximate $550-
$600,000.00 range. The match required will be 10-15%. That being said, the maximum amount
Polk County would be responsible for is $90,000.00. The deadline to apply is December 20,
2024. If approved, this would only be authorization to apply for the grant so no funding source
has been determined.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to approve
authorization to apply for the FY2024 AFG Grant for (1) new Fire Department Tanker. Second
by Commissioner Liles. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider a recommendation from the Finance Committee to authorize an allocation of
funding from Fund 340 for a single FY2025 Salary Enhancement Distribution.

Following discussion and review during the Finance Committee Meeting on November 20,
2024, the Committee is recommending: $300.00 to all Full-Time employees, which includes
Constitutional Officers, Magistrate Judge, Coroner, and ARPA Employees, $150.00 to
Permanent Part-Time employees who have worked at least 100 hours year-to-date, which
includes Volunteer Firemen and Convenience Center Workers, and $75.00 to Poll Workers



(12/03/24 — Regular Meeting)

22,

23.

24,

who have worked at least 12 hours year-to-date. Human Resources recommends distributing
the Salary Enhancement Checks at the December 13" Christmas Luncheon. Commissioners
Martin and Liles requested to increase the amount though the recommendation remained as
outlined.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance Committee is to authorize
an allocation of funding from Fund 340 for a single FY2025 Salary Enhancement Distribution.
Motion passed with Commissioner Carter, Hubbard and Thaxton voting in favor;
Commissioners Liles and Martin voted against.

Consider re-awarding the purchase of inclement weather equipment (previously
awarded in FY2024) to Reynolds Warren Equipment Company in the amount of
$72,000.00. This is an FY25 CIP item funded from the 2020 SPLOST.

This equipment was previously awarded during FY2024, however the low bidder has
defaulted. Reynolds Warren was the only other bidder and has agreed to honor the lower
bidders price of $72,000.00.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to approve
re-awarding the purchase of inclement weather equipment (previously awarded in FY2024) to
Reynolds Warren Equipment Company in the amount of $72,000.00. This isan FY25 CIP item
funded from the 2020 SPLOST. Second by Commissioner Liles. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider a change order with Tidwell Striping to add the striping for the 2024 LMIG
County Roads at the same contracted rates, estimated to total $50,000.00.

The existing per foot contracted rates are .41 cents for yellow striping, .43 cents for white
striping, and $10.00 for stop bars. There will also be a $2,500.00 mobilization fee to get
everything set up.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to approve
a change order with Tidwell Striping to add the striping for the 2024 LMIG County Roads at
the same contracted rates, estimated to total $50,000.00. Second by Commissioner Martin.
Motion passed unanimously.

Consider approval of the 2025 LMIG Paving List as recommended by the Public Works
Director.

The Public Works Director has considered the most desperate paving needs of the County
considering all additional input from Administration and Commissioners, and recommends the
list below. This year’s list will require an additional $302,000.00 in funding from SPLOST to
pave a total of 11.3 miles.

FY 2025 POLK COUNTY PRELIMINARY PAVING LIST AND ESTIMATE

ROAD NAME LENGTH (LF)| WIDTH sY TOPPING (tns) cosT LEVELING (tns) cost BASE IMPROVEMENTS (tns) cosT STRIPING COST

AREA PAVING LIST

|Blacksmith R

4540

8071

$61,148.76

222

$24,459.50

$0.00

$4,812.40

0.86 $90,420.66

000/  $0.00

Wimberly Hill Loop

4329

7696

$58,306.82

212

$23,322.73

$0.00

$4,588.74.

0.82| $86,218.29

000/  $0.00

sardis Church

2136

4509

$34,163.84

124

$13,665.53

$0.00

$2,264.16

0.40| $50,093.53

000/  $0.00

Lee Rd

8062

17020

$128,946.09

468

$51,578.44

$0.00

$15,479.04

1.53| $196,003.57

0.00|  $0.00

Woodfall Rd

10807

21614

$163,753.07

594

$65,501.23

$0.00

$20,749.44

2.05| $250,003.73

Live Oak Rd

9572

21271

585

$64,462.10

$0.00

$10,146.32

000/  $0.00
18j $235,763.68

[Tuck Street

4585

9679

$73,333.89

266

$29,333.56

$0.00

$4,860.10

000/  $0.00
$107,527.55

o
i

o
3
38

$0.00

Stringer Rd

5243

10486

$79,444.56

288

$31,777.82

$0.00

$5,557.58

o
8

$116,779.96

o
3
38

$0.00

Fish Creek Rd

6242

12484

$94,581.91

343

$37,832.76

$0.00

$6,616.52

8| $139,031.19

$0.00

Roy Rd

4276

7602

$57,592.97

209

$23,037.19

$0.00

$4,532.56

°
|-

$85,162.72

o
3
38

$0.00

ToTALS| 11

$912,427.15

$364,970.86

$0.00

$79,606.86

| EEEEEEE]

LMIG Funding

Required LMIG Match

Additional | SPLOST Contribution

Estimated Project Total

Estimated Avg. Cost Per Mile

$811,426.96

$243,428.09

$302,149.82
$1,357,004.87

$119,831.85

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to approve
the 2025 LMIG Paving List as recommended by the Public Works Director. Second by
Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously.



(12/03/24 — Regular Meeting)

25.

26.

217.

28.

Consider recommendation from the Bid Committee to award the bid for purchase of
seven (7) Ballistic Shields for the Police Department and Sheriff’s Office to Wright
Dynamics in the amount of $37,400.00.

Lieutenant Kevin Chandler as well as the training coordinator for the Sheriff’s Office reviewed
the two (2) bids received for the Ballistic Shields. The bid received from Wright Dynamics
adheres exactly to the RFB as posted and contains the exact specifications and quantity
indicated. The bid received from GT Distributors, does not adhere to, nor conform to the RFB
as posted. The ballistic shields quoted by GT Distributors are made by a different
manufacturer, contain different features and do not appear to be offered in any other colors-all
of which do not conform to or adhere to the RFB as posted. Based on this information, the
recommendation is to award the bid to Wright Dynamics. The purchase will be funded through
Capital Fund 340.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Bid Committee is to award the bid
for purchase of seven (7) Ballistic Shields for the Police Department and Sheriff’s Office to
Wright Dynamics in the amount of $37,400.00. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider recommendation from the Finance and Personnel Committees to amend the
classification and compensation plan for the Tax Commissioner’s Office reducing the
number of Tax and Tag Clerk Positions from six (6) to five (5) and reclassify the Tax and
Tag Clerk Position and Cashier Position to Grade 12.

Both committees considered this request from the Tax Commissioner to reduce the number of
Tax and Tag Clerk Positions from six (6) to five (5) and to reclassify this position and the
Cashier position from a Grade 10 to Grade 12 based on the merit of the job descriptions. The
consolidation of this department would be a savings of approximately $14,000.00.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance and Personnel Committees
is to amend the classification and compensation plan for the Tax Commissioner’s Office
reducing the number of Tax and Tag Clerk Positions from six (6) to five (5) and reclassify the
Tax and Tag Clerk Position and Cashier Position to Grade 12. Motion passed with
Commissioners Carter, Hubbard, Liles and Martin voting in favor, Commissioner Thaxton
voted against.

Consider proposed resolution amending the Association County Commissioners of
Georgia Defined Benefit Plan for Polk County Employees to add the Chief Magistrate
Judge taking office January 01, 2025 and limit the accrual of credited service for eligible
employees.

The proposed resolution will include the Magistrate Judge taking office January 01, 2025 with
the other constitutional officers covered under the county’s retirement plan and will also amend
the plan to limit the accrual of credited service for eligible employees if they participate in
another retirement or pension plan.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
the resolution amending the Association County Commissioners of Georgia Defined Benefit
Plan for Polk County Employees to add the Chief Magistrate Judge taking office January 01,
2025 and limit the accrual of credited service for eligible employees. Second by Commissioner
Hubbard. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider purchase of a 2025 Tandem Dump Truck off State Contract from Peach State
Truck Center in the amount of $196,843.50.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to approve
the purchase of a 2025 Tandem Dump Truck off State Contract from Peach State Truck Center
in the amount of $196,843.50. Second by Commissioner Liles. Motion passed unanimously.

MANAGER’S REPORT

County Manager Denton reviewed the October 2024 Finance Report as presented at the November
2024 Finance Committee Meeting.



(12/03/24 — Regular Meeting)

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

Commissioner Liles wished everyone a very safe and Merry Christmas as we enter into the holiday
season. She also expressed her appreciation for Commissioners Carter and Hubbard stating she is
going to really miss them.

Commissioner Hubbard stated he always expresses his appreciation to the department heads and
employees of the county, and he forgets to include Administration adding that, since this is his last
meeting, he wanted to be sure to express his appreciation for Administration as well. He ended
with saying he gets to work in a school system that built him, he got to represent the city that raised
him, and got to serve in the county that his uncle loved, which was one of the things they had in
common. He truly appreciates the opportunity.

Commissioner Carter stating he would like to leave them with a few business thoughts on his way
out noting the recently passed HB 581 stating that it is going to significantly limit the growth of
the tax digest in the coming years so they will need to consider that when budgeting for the future.
He stated it has been a pleasure to serve on this Board and this will wrap up 22 years of public
service for him, which he has thoroughly enjoyed. He appreciates each and every one of his fellow
Commissioners.

Commissioner Martin expressed his appreciation for his fellow Commissioners, and has always
enjoyed working with the public. He wished Commissioners Carter and Hubbard well.

Commissioner Thaxton stated he has known Commissioner Carter for a long time and he truly
appreciates his service. He does not know how he does it, but he wishes he could see numbers the
way he does. He and Commissioner Hubbard have a great relationship and they have had some
great debates while working together in the school system. He appreciates what he does and he
has a great future ahead of him. He thanked everyone for their prayers over the last month with his
mom’s passing. He wished everyone a Merry Christmas.

Commissioner Floyd stated he will not say much since most of what he was going to say has been
said already, but asked everyone to continue their prayers for Commissioner Thaxton and his
family for his mother’s service tomorrow.

EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR PERSONNEL

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to enter into
Executive Session for Personnel. Second by Commissioner Liles. Motion passed unanimously.

RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to reconvene
the Regular Meeting. Second by Commissioner Hubbard. Motion passed unanimously.

ADJOURN

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Commissioner Thaxton made a motion to adjourn. Second
by Commissioner Liles. Motion passed unanimously.

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

HAL FLOYD, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

JAIME ARMSTRONG, COUNTY CLERK



